In view of the current market conditions, the Directors considered the Subscription to be an
opportunity for the Group to raise funds for the expansion and development of its business.

After deduction of the placing and other related expenses of approximately HK$0.14 million in
aggregate, the net proceeds from the Subscription will amount to approximately HK$29.86 million.
The net price per Subscription Share (based on the amount of net proceeds from the Subscription)
is approximately HK$0.299. The net proceeds will be used as general working capital for the
Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ISSUE OF SECURITIES IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities involving issue of its securities in the
past twelve months preceding the date of this announcement.

4

CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

Substantial Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Super Dragon Co. Ltd. (Note 1) 660,000,000 40.48 660,000,000 38.14

Dragon Treasure Ltd. (Note 2) 356,280,000 21.85 356,280,000 20.59

The Subscriber – – 100,000,000 5.78

Other Public Shareholders 614,128,000 37.67 614,128,000 35.49

Total 1,630,408,000 100.00 1,730,408,000 100.00

Note 1:	 Super Dragon Co. Ltd. is held as to 63.6% and 36.4% by the Directors, Mr. Zhu Wei Sha and Mr. Chen Fu
Rong, respectively.

Note 2:	 Dragon Treasure Ltd. is a nominee company and acts as the trustee for holding these Shares on behalf of the
past and present employees of the Group, including Mr. Shi Guang Rong, Mr. Wang An Zhong and Mr. Zhu
Wei Sha, all being the Directors.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the
context requires otherwise.

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” a day (other than a Saturday) on which banks are open for business in